2.2 Environment

1) Car Park Charges — There has been a restructure in the fees and charges for Car
Parking as part of the 2024-25 budget setting process. The purpose of each car park
has been reviewed in line with the draft parking strategy with the proposed fees
reflecting this. Charges to permit fees are also proposed, and a higher charge will be
applied to second permits from 2025/26. For 2023/24 Car Park charges, please see
the Fees & Charges report from last year: Fees & Charge 23/24

Car Parking 2022/23

Total Income £3,031,939

PROPOSED FEE
2024/25
Newbury - Car Park Charges (Monday to Sunday including Bank Holidays):
Up to 1 hour £1.70
Up to 2 hours £3.00
A - Central KFC, Central (N) Library, Corn Exchange, BS :g 2 Egm: ggég
KennetCentre, Pelican Lane, West Street (Monday to :
Sunday) Up to 6 hours £7.50
Up to 8 hours £9.00
Over 8 hours £13.00
Evening Charge £2.50
Upto 1 hour £1.70
. Up to 2 hours £3.00
gdn%g;)t Bells, Northcroft Lane, Wharf (Monday to Upto 3 hours 770
Up to 4 hours (maxstay) £5.50
Evening Charge £2.50
Upto 1 hour £1.50
Up to 2 hours £2.50
. Up to 3 hours £3.50
C1 - Northbrook Multi-storey (Monday to Sunday) Up 0 4 hours £450
Over 4 hours £5.50
Evening Charge £2.50
Up to 1 hour £1.00
C2 - Northcroft Lane West (Monday to Sunday, 01 Bp Eg g Egﬂg 2288
October to 31 March) Football Club (Monday to P -
Sunday) Up to 4 hours £4.00
Over 4 hours £5.00
Evening Charge £2.50
Up to 2 hours Free
E - Northcroft Lane West(Monday to Sunday, 01 April Up to 3 hours £1.00
0 30 September) Up to 4 hours £2.00
Over 4 hours £4.00
Evening Charge £2.50
Upto 1 hour £1.00
Up to 2 hours £2.00
Up to 3 hours £3.00
C2 - Football Club (Monday to Sunday) Up 0 4 hours £2.00
Over 4 hours £5.00
Evening Charge £2.50
Up to 3 hours Free
D - Goldwell Park, Northcroft Leisure Centre (Monday Up to 4 hours £1.00
to Sunday) Up to 6 hours (maxstay) £2.00
Evening Charge 7pm £1.00
Upto 1 hour £1.00
Up to 2 hours £2.00
Up to 3 hours £3.00
F - Newbury Station (Monday — Friday including bank Up to 4 hours £4.00
holidays) Peak dally charge (arrive before £7.30
10am) Ticket expires 23:59 '
Off Peak daily charge (arrive after £4.40
10am) Ticket expires 23:59 ’
Up to 2 hours £2.00
F - Newbury Station (Saturday & Sunday) Up to 4 hours £3.50
Daily Charge £4.40
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PROPOSED FEE

2024/25
Out of Newbury Car Park Charges (Monday to Sunday including Bank Holidays):
Upto 1 hour £1.00
G - Church Street (Hungerford), River Meadow BE :8 é Egﬂg E%(S)g
(Pangbourne), Station Road (Pangbourne) (Monday to Uotodh 52'50
Sunday) p to 4 hours .
Over 4 hours £6.00
Evening Charge £1.00
Up to 1 hour £1.00
Up to 2 hours £1.50
. Up to 3 hours £2.00
H - Station Road (Hungerford) (Monday to Sunday) Up to 4 hours 550
Over 4 hours £3.00
Evening Charge £1.00
Upto 2 hours Free
Up to 3 hours £1.20
| - Burdwood Centre (Thatcham) (Monday to Sunday) Up to 4 hours £1.60
Over 4 hours £3.00
Evening Charge £1.00
Upto 1 hour Free
Up to 2 hours £0.80
. Up to 3 hours £1.20
J - GilbertCourt (Thatcham) (Monday to Sunday) Upto 4 hours £160
Over 4 hours £3.00
Evening Charge £1.00
Up to 1 hour £1.00
Up to 2 hours £1.50
. Up to 3 hours £2.00
K - Kingsland Centre (Thatcham) (Monday to Sunday) Up to 4 hours 550
Over 4 hours £3.50
Evening Charge £1.00
Upto 1 hour £0.80
Up to 2 hours £1.20
. Up to 3 hours £1.60
L - Theale Main (Monday to Sunday) Upto 4 hours 500
Over 4 hours £3.00
Evening Charge £1.00
Upto 1 hour £0.80
M - Theale West(Monday to Sunday) Up to 2 hours (maxstay) £1.50
Evening Charge £1.00
Up to 4 hours £1.00
N - High Street (Lambourn) (Mondayto Sunday) Over 4 hours £2.00
Evening Charge £1.00
After 10am Monday-Friday, and £2.20
O - Station Road (Thatcham) (Monday to Sunday) Weekends ]
Before 10am Monday-Friday £3.60
. ) Up to 2 hours Free
P - KennetLeisure (Thatcham) (Mondayto Friday Up to 3 hours £1.00
7:30am to 5:30pm) .
Over 3 hours £10.00
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PROPOSED FEE

2024/25

On-street Parking Charges (Monday to Sunday including Bank Holidays):
OA - Newbury: Bartholomew Street, Broadway, Cheap Up to 30 mins Free
Street, Northbrook Street Up tq 1 hour (max stay) £1.20
Evening Charge £1.00
Up to 30 mins Free
OB - Newbury: Kings Road West, Pelican Lane, West Up to 1 hour £1.20
Mills Up to 2 hours (maxstay) £2.20
Evening Charge £1.00
Up to 30 mins Free
OC - Newbury: Newtown Road (North) BB Eg i Egﬂg (maxstay) E%gg
Evening Charge £1.00
Up to 4 hours £1.00
OD - Newbury: Newtown Road (South) Over 4 hours £1.50
Evening Charge £1.00
Up to 2 hours £1.20
. . Up to 4 hours £2.20
OE - Newbury: Catherine Road, Link Road Over Ahours 400
Evening Charge £1.00
Up to 2 hours (all day) £1.20
OE - Newbury: Station Road Up to 4 hours (all day) £2.20
Over 4 hours (all day) £4.00
Up to 2 hours £1.20
Up to 4 hours £1.70
OF - Newbury: Old Bath Road O\F;er Zhours £5.00
Evening Charge £1.00
Up to 30 mins Free
OG - Newbury: Faraday Road, Ampere Road, Kelvin Up to 2 hours £1.20
Road & Marconi Road Up to 4 hours £1.70
Over 4 hours £2.00
Evening Charge £1.00
Upto 1 hour £1.00
Up to 2 hours £1.50
e Up to 3 hours £2.00
OH - Hungerford: High Street Up to 4 hours 550
Over 4 hours £6.00
Evening Charge £1.00
OJ - Thatcham: Pipers Lane, Aylesford Way gset:):hh:uus(g:lg;;;) 21(7)8
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PROPOSED FEE

2024/25
Parking Season Tickets
ST1, ST2 and ST3 - Newbury (Central KFC, Library, Annual £1,040.00
KennetCentre, Pelican Lane) Quarter £32500
' Month £130.00
Annual £440.00
ST4 - Newbury(Northbrook) Quarter £137.50
Month £55.00
Annual £585.00
ST5 - Newbury (Newbury Station) Quarter £180.00
Month £75.00
ST6 and ST7 - Hungerford (Station Road) and Theale Annual £240.00
(Main) Quarter £75.00
Month £30.00
Annual £480.00
ST8 - Pangbourne (Station Road) Quarter £150.00
Month £60.00
Annual £280.00
ST9 - Thatcham (Kingsland Centre) Quarter £90.00
Month £35.00

PROPOSED FEE

2024/25
Resident Parking Permits
Tier 1 - Hungerford — High Street (HHS), Newbury — Park Terrace (PT) £80.00
Tier 2 - Newbury (except Park Terrace) (C1, E1, N1, NW1, SE1, SW1, SW2, W1) £50.00
Tier 3 - Hungerford (except High Street) (H1), Pangbourne (P1), Thatcham (TM), Theale (TE) £40.00
Tier 4 - Chieveley (CH), Lambourn (L1) £30.00
FEE PROPOSED
2023/24 FEE 2024/25
Resident Visitor Permits
Hungerford — High Street (HHS), Newbury — Park Terrace (PT) n/a n/a
1 - 100 Permits Per permit n/a £1.00
101+ Permits Per permit n/a £1.50
Visitor (Special Parking) Permit Perannum £30.00 £30.00
All Zone Permits (for professional carers)
Medical professionals and non-profitcare companies only Free £10.00
Commercial care providers Free £50.00
PROPOSED
Other Charges FEE 2023/24 FEE 2024/25
Blue Badge (new application) £10.00 £10.00
ReplacementBlue Badge £10.00 £10.00
Parking Dispensation Per Day £15.00 £15.00
Parking S . Per application £15.00 £15.00
arking suspensions Per 5m bay perday £10.00 £10.00
PROPOSED

FEE 2023/24

FEE 2024/25

Council owned EV Charge Points (these are the base charges and will be

subject to increase/decreasein line with the Council's 2022/23 electricity Min Max Min Max
costs).

Slow (7kWh) Charger per kWh 40p 79p 35p 75p
Fast (22kw AC) Charger per kWh 45p 50p 40p 50p
Rapid (50kw DC) Charger per kWh 50p 60p 45p 60p
Overstay fee (for Rapid charger). per hour after 2 hours £10.00 £10.00
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2) Licence Fees, Permits and Other Charges

Fees are charged for a range of services e.g. where Highway Authority approval is
required to place items or to work on the public highway. These include vehicular
crossings, skips, scaffolds, table and chairs on the highway, issuing permits for and
inspecting utility operations, temporary or permanent traffic regulation orders. It is
proposed to increase these charges in line with CPl inflation at September 2023.

Licence Fees, Permits and Other Charges

FEE 2023/24

PROPOSED FEE

2024/25
Tree Preservation Order £31 £33
Michaelmas Fair £4,444 £4,742
Search fees £86 £92

Public Rights of Way

Path order fees

£1,670 - £4,277

£1,782 - £4,564

Statutory Declarations

£253 flat rate with
rights to increase if the
work required is

£270 flat rate with
rights to increase if the
work required is

onerous onerous
Highways Act Charges:
Land charges £60 £64
Vehicular Crossing (S.184) Approval £173 £185
. . Initial fee £53 £57
Skips on the Highway (S.139) per week 262 £66
Scaffold/hoarding on the Highway Initial fee £107 £114
(5.169/172) per week £61 £65
. . 1to 10 £270 £288
Tables and Chairs on the Highway (based
on number of Chairs) (S.115) 10 to27 £ads £ars
' 27+ £887 £946
. . . Initial fee £101 £108
Storing Materials on the Highways (S.171) per week £33 £35
EV charging duct across footpath (S.171) Approval £170 £181
Temporary Excavation in the highway
(S.171) £134 £143
Cranes, machinery, structure on the
highway (S.178) £194 £207
S142 Licence to plant in the highway £161 £172
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Permits under S| 2014 No. 3110 Highways, England and the Traffic Management (West Berkshire Council)

Permit Scheme Order 2014 (Maximum Permissible Charge)

These are maximum charges, pending consultation on changes to the West Berkshire Permit Scheme.

FEE 2023/24 PROPOSED FEE 2024/25
. Minor . Minor
Main Roads Roads Main Roads Roads
St?(ler;sttatement category of a(r){dl2 3and 4 3and 4 a%dlz 3and 4 3and 4
Non Non
. i Traffic sensitive at traffig Traffic sensitive at traffig
Stree_t_de5|gnated as traffic All some sensitive All some sensitive
sensitive or not streets . . at any streets . . at any
times/locations - times/locations -
time or time or
location location
Any part | oY Any part |\
Any within : Any within .
Time and location of time traffic non Any time time traffic non Any time
. o traffic and . traffic and
activity an(_j sensitive sensitive | location an(_j sensitive sensitive | location
location tlme_s/ times / location tlme_s/ times /
locations . locations i
locations locations
Provisional Advance
* Authorisation £69 £69 £49 £49 £69 £69 £49 £49
Major Works - over 10 days
+ | and all major works £156 £156 £98 £98 £156 £156 £98 £98
requiring a traffic regulation
order
* | Major works - 4 to 10 days £156 £156 £98 £98 £156 £156 £98 £98
* | Major works - up to 3 days £156 £156 £98 £98 £156 £156 £98 £98
* | Standard Activity £85 £85 £49 £49 £85 £85 £49 £49
* | Minor Activity £43 £43 £30 £30 £43 £43 £30 £30
* | Immediate Activity £39 £39 £26 £26 £39 £39 £26 £26
* | Permit Variation £30 £30 £23 £23 £30 £30 £23 £23

* Statutory fee

FEE 2023/24

PROPOSED FEE

2024/25
Other Licences and Charges:
Licence to place adwertising sign on public highway (A board or
similar). £63 £67
Streetworks licence (S.50 NRSWA) £303 £323
* [ Utility Works Inspection (NRSWA/TMA) £57 £50
* | Fixed Penalty Charge (Utility Companies) NRSWA/TMA £120/£80 £120/£80

Working on the highway without a valid permit

£500 (£300 if paid
within 29 days)

£500 (E£300 if paid
within 29 days)

* | Follow up Inspection (utility works) £68 £120
Permanent Traffic Regulation Order for Deweloper £999.00 £1,066
** | Temporary Traffic Regulation Orders Section 14(1) £2,000 £2,434
Temporary Traffic Regulation Orders Section 14(1) - Cancellation fee
for applications withdrawn less than four weeks prior to Order coming n/a £1,217
into force (equal to 50% of the fee)
Re-use and/or re-notification of a pre-existing Temporary Traffic n/a £1,217

Regulation Order (equal to 50% of the fee)
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** | Emergency Temporary Traffic Regulation Orders Section 14(2) £2,000 £2,434
** | Retrospective Temporary Traffic Regulation Orders Section 14(2) £2,000 £2,434
PROPOSED FEE
FEE 2023/24 2024/25
Extension of Temporary Traffic Regulation Order or Notice (equal to £609
25% of the fee)
Temporary Traffic Regulation Orders Section 16A where appropriate & £90 £96

Section 21 of TPCA

Cutting through signal loops and not informing LA

£600 plus cost of
recutting loops

£640 plus cost of
recutting loops

Tourist / Direction signs

£617 application
and design fee,
plus cost of actual
sign installation.

£658 application and
design fee, plus cost
of actual sign
installation. 50%

No charge for rebate for
unsuccessful unsuccessful
applications. applications.
Cost of repairs .
Traffic Signs / Signals Equipment damaged by Road Traffic Accident or plus 10% ESOS/E Z‘;:ﬁiﬁ] ai“srtsr aFt)ilcl)JrS;
other event administration
charge.
charge.
Use of permanent Traffic Regulation Order for railway crossing works £93 £99
- Agcess Protection Marking (single standard width dropped kerb £250 £267
driveway)
Sewerage treatment property charge £450 £480
* | Cycle Training (non-schools) £42 £60
Cycle Training (schools) £10 £10
Road Safety Training: School Streets online course (cost per place) n/a £20
Road Safety Training: Biker Down (cost per place) n/a £15
Road Safety Training: Rider Down (cost per place) n/a £15
Road Safety Training: Mountain Bike Skills (cost per place) n/a £15
Road Safety Training: DriveStart (cost per place) n/a £15
Recowvery and storage of unauthorised signs £161 £172

Street Works Core Sampling - Charge per failed core test

£200 (this is an
average cost -
actual cost
calculated from
the Coring Advice
Note published by
SEHAUC

£200 (this is an
awverage cost - actual
cost calculated from
the Coring Advice
Note published by
SEHAUC

Switch out / Switch on of permanent traffic signals

n/a

£550.00

* Statutory fee

** Benchmarked fee

FEE 2023/24

PROPOSED FEE

2024/25
Provision of Data:
Qne A4 plan cowvering 100 metres of £75 £80
** | Highway search enquiries hlghy\(ay
Additional 100 metres £25 £27
Additional question £25 £27

Provision of recorded injury
accident Data

£161 + £52 per
additional block of
up to 10 accidents

£172 + £55 per
additional block of up
to 10 accidents

Provision of Traffic Data, per

request per site:

data up to 1 year old £161 £172
data up to 3 years old £129 £138
data over 3 years old £94 £100

* Statutory fee
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** Benchmarked fee

FEE 2023/24

PROPOSED FEE
2024/25

Charges in relation to works occupying the carriageway during period of overrun (S74) (maximum fee)

Item

Description of street

Amount (£) (each
of first three days)

Amount (£) (each
subsequent day)

Traffic-sensitive or protected street not in road categories

* 1 10,000 10,000
2,30r4

* 2 | Other street not in road categories 2,3 or 4 2,500 2,500

* 3 | Traffic-sensitive or protected street in road categories 2 8,000 8,000

* 4 | Other street in road category 2 2,000 2,000

* 5 | Traffic-sensitive or protected street in road category 3 or 4 750 750

* 6 | Other street in road category 3 or 4 250 250

*Statutory fee

FEE 2023/24

PROPOSED FEE
2024/25

Charges in relation to works outside the carriageway during period of overrun (S74) (maxi mum fee)

Item Description of street Amount (£) Amount (£)
* 1 | Street not in road category 2, 3 or 4 2,500 2,500
2 | Street in road category 2 2,000 2,000
3 | Street in road category 3 or 4 250 250

* Statutory fee

3) Public Transport

PROPOSED FEE
FEE 2023/24 2024/25
Public Transport
Charge per departure £0.60 £0.60
up to 20 minutes £0.00 £0.00
Bus stands 0400-1800 g:)a;r;mutes to 1 hour (max £1.20 £1.20
Coach stands 0400-1800 up to 90 mins (max stay) £4.00 £4.20
Bus/coach stand and Bays B-F Mon- up to 3 hours £3.00 £3.10
Sat 1800-0400 and all day Sunday over 3 hours £6.00 £6.30
Additional charge for breaches £25.00-£50.00 £25.00-£50.00
T b ¢ | Per stop £180.00 £192.00
emporary bus stop closure Per pair of opposite stops £210.00 £224.00
Provision of information at bus stops
for senices not subsidised by WBC Per stop £11.20 £12.00
f(é(;ncessmnary bus pass replacement £16.50 £16.50

Fares on Council-supported bus
senices (Single, return, adult, child
and multi-journey tickets)

Differing fares for each start-destination combination and bus route, with
prices for single and return journeys, adult and child rates, in addition to
multi-journey tickets. Details on multi-journey tickets can be found at
Transport Tickets and Fares - West Berkshire Council. Details on

single/return/adult/child fares can be found on bus stops or by contacting

transport@westberks.gov. uk
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4) Highways Development Control & Pre-Planning Application Advice

Fees are charged to developers for design checking, supervision and inspection of
new roads under construction and off site highway improvements. The charges
proposed have been benchmarked with other authorities. It is proposed to increase
these charges in line with CPI inflation at September 2023.

FEE 2023/24

PROPOSED FEE

2024/25
Highways Development Control Fees
Street naming and numbering - £101 £108
Property name change
Changes to new addresses due to
the development changing after the Per plot £101 £108
schedule has been issued.
One address / plot £97 £103
2 - 5 addresses / plots £151 £161
Street Naming and Numbering - New | 6 - 10 addresses / plots £280 £299
Developments 11 - 20 addresses / plots £445 £475
21 or more addresses / £23 £25
plots
S115 E Fee £601 £641
Provision of Pre-Planning Application Advice
Transport Assessment Scoping Note £188 £201
Draft Transport Assessment £635 £678
Provision of Private Access £117 £125
Less than 5 dwellings £188 £201
5 to 25 dwellings £424 £452
26 to 79 dwellings £551 £588
) ) 80 to 200 dwellings £635 £678
Highway Advce for New More than 200 dwellings £718 £766
Developments
0 to 249 sgm £154 £164
250 sgm to 999 sgm £271 £289
1,000 to 9,999 sgm £424 £452
over 10,000 sgm £551 £588
Meeting charge per hour per officer £157 £168

5) Sustainable Drainage Pre-Application Advice Fees

It is proposed that the fees for sustainable drainage advice and meeting charges are

to increase these charges in line with CPl inflation at September 2023

FEE 2023/24

PROPOSED FEE

2024/25
Sustainable Drainage Pre-Application Advice Fees
SuDS advice for Major sites (written Up to 20 dwellings £278 £297
responses only). Over 20 dwellings £500 £534
Meeting charge Per hour per officer £157 £168
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FEE 2023/24

PROPOSED FEE

2024/25
Ordinary Watercourse and Land Drainage Consent Pre-application Advice
ertterj advice for a generall site enquiry or Per enquiry £300 £320
flood risk assessment enquiry.
Meeting charge Per hour per officer £157 £168
Further written advice after meetings £180 £192
Anny additional correspondence/advice Per hour per officer £157 £168

required upon application
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6) Hire of Sports Facilities

Sports facilities at Henwick Worthy, Holy Brook, Northcroft, Moorside and The
Diamond at Greenham. It is proposed to increase the charges for use of our sports

facilities in line with CPl inflation at September 2023.

Sports Pitches 2022/23

Total Income £88,983

Sports Facilities

Fees and Charges

Proposed Fees and

2023/24 Charges 2024/25
Single Block Single Block
Booking [ Booking | Booking | Booking
Henwick Worthy Sports Ground:
. . Adult £121.10 £100.88 £129.00 £108.00
Cricket — 15 Hand Wicket (per match) Junior £55.77 | £46.55 | £60.00 | £50.00
. nd . Adult £89.66 £74.66 £96.00 £80.00
Cricket — 2% Hand Wicket (used grass) 175 o £4355 | £36.33 | £46.00 | £39.00
. . . Adult £80.55 £67.10 £86.00 £72.00
Cricket — Artificial Wicket Junior £4111 | £34.22 | £44.00 | £37.00
Cricket — 2 (Resenve) Artificial Wicket — [-2aat Free Free Free Free
Junior Free Free Free Free
Football — Grass (per game) Adu_lt £91.66 £76.44 £98.00 £82.00
Junior £44.88 £37.44 £48.00 £40.00
L Adult £51.88 £43.22 £55.00 £46.00
Football - Mini Pitch Junior £25.80 | £21.66 | £28.00 | £23.00
Rugby — Grass (per game) Adqlt £91.66 £76.44 £98.00 £82.00
Junior £44.88 £37.44 £48.00 £40.00
Rugby Training Cost Per Hour £24.89 £20.78 £27.00 £22.00
Use of Portable Lights Cost Per Hour £24.89 £20.78 £27.00 £22.00
30 Mins £49.66 £41.44 £53.00 £44.00
Full Pitch Artificial Grass - peak 1lhr Only £99.32 £82.77 £106.00 £88.00
1hr 30mins (11 a side) £149.10 | £124.21 | £159.00 | £133.00
30 Mins £27.78 £23.11 £30.00 £25.00
Half Pitch Artificial Grass - peak 1hr Only (5 a side) £55.55 £46.33 £59.00 £49.00
1hr 30mins £83.33 £69.44 £89.00 £74.00
30 Mins £23.11 £19.33 £25.00 £21.00
Full Pitch Artificial Grass — off-peak 1hr Only £46.33 £38.66 £49.00 £41.00
1hr 30mins (11 a side) £69.44 £57.88 £74.00 £62.00
30 Mins £12.00 £10.11 £13.00 £11.00
Half Pitch Artificial Grass — off-peak lhr Only (5 a side) £24.22 £20.11 £26.00 £21.00
1hr 30mins £36.22 £30.22 £39.00 £32.00
Hardcourt Activities:
Netball (per court per hr) (OUT OF Adult £25.89 £21.55 £28.00 £23.00
ORDER AT TIME OF PUBLICATION) Junior £13.00 £10.78 £14.00 £11.00
Tennis (per court per hr) (OUT OF Adult £7.78 £6.44 £8.00 £7.00
ORDER AT TIME OF PUBLICATION) Junior £4.22 £3.44 £5.00 £4.00
Basketball Hardcout and BMX Pump Adult Free Free Free Free
Track Junior Free Free Free Free
Moorside:
Adult £76.77 £63.88 £82.00 £68.00
Football - Grass (Per Game) Junior £38.00 | £31.77 | £41.00 | £34.00
The Diamond -Greenham:
Adult £76.77 £63.88 £82.00 £68.00
Football - Grass ((Per Game) Junior £38.00 | £31.77 | £41.00 | £34.00
Holybrook Park:
Football — Grass (per game) Adu_lt £76.77 £63.88 £82.00 £68.00
Junior £38.00 £31.77 £41.00 £34.00
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Fees and Charges Proposed Fees and
2023/24 Charges 2024/25
Single Block Single Block
Booking | Booking | Booking | Booking
Northcroft Recreation Ground:
Football - Grass (per game) Adqlt £76.77 £63.88 £82.00 £68.00
Junior £38.00 £31.77 £41.00 £34.00
Open space hire for coaching/
community use/festivals/other P.O.A P.O.A
entertainment.

Peak Rate — Weekday evenings after 6pmand all day Saturday, Off-Peak Rate — Weekdays before 6pm and all day Sunday,

Block Booking:10 games and over, Schools Rate: £22.41 Per Hour (£26.89 inc vat if applicable)

7

8)

Charges to Householders for Sewage Treatment

Approximately 150 properties, mainly in rural areas, are connected to small sewage
treatment plants. These are the responsibility of West Berkshire Council to maintain,
having previously been the ownership of Newbury District Council from when the
housing stock was transferred to Sovereign Housing Association. The householders
pay a fee to the Council which contributes to the maintenance costs.

Waste

Following a change in legislation, the government has announced a ban on charging
for 'DIY'-type waste from households. Charging is allowed by exception if visits are
more than the specified thresholds. In addition there is a reduction in the charge for
the 15t Garden Waste Bin inline with Council Executive requests.

As part of the government's Anti-Social Behaviour Action Plan, The Environmental
Offences Regulations 2023 was passed on the 31 July 2023 increasing the maximum
penalty for Fly tipping related offences from £400 to £1,000 and the maximum
penalty for Duty of care offences was raised from £400 to £600. It is therefore
proposed to set our penalty for fly tipping to £1,000 and for Duty of Care offences to
£400. All other fees where possible are proposed to increase in line with CPI inflation
at September 2023.
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Waste Services

Fees and Charges

Proposed Fees and

2023/24 Charges 2024/25
. . N | (within 7 d £50 £60
Special Collection O_rm_a (within ays)_ -
Charges (Bulky Within 7 days by appointment outside £67 £77
Household prqurty s —
Collection) Within 7 days by appointment inside £78 £as
property

Provision of wheelie bin £30 £35
Collection of garden waste for year (scheduled) - for 1st green

s S £58 £55
bin (new subscriptions or renewals).
Garden Waste senice charge for 2nd to 5th green bins (For
renewals only where one off set up payment has already been £44 £50

made).

Removal of fly tipping on private land

Price on Application

Price on Application

Removal of graffiti up to 2m? area

Price on Application

Price on Application

Section 33 Fixed Penalty Notice for Fly Tipping £200 £1,000
Section 34 Fixed Penalty Notice for Duty of Care Offences £200 £400
HWRC non-household waste charges:
Less than two 50 litre bags or a single
item no larger than 2000mm x 750mm x £2.70 £0.00
700mm in size.
Per 25-litre bag or its equivalent, or for a
single item exceeding the free limit abowe, n/a £3.00
Soil and Rubble or if a household makes over four visits '
within a four-week period.
Standard Car/Hatchback £15.30 £17.00
Trailer £25.80 £28.00
Small Van /Estate Car £31.60 £34.00
Transit van or similar £105.70 £113.00
Less than two 50 litre bags or a single
item no larger than 2000mm x 750mm x £2.33 £0.00
700mm in size.
Per 25-litre bag or its equivalent, or for a
single item exceeding the free limit above, n/a £250
Plasterboard or if a household makes over four visits '
within a four-week period.
Standard car / Hatchback £14.32 £16.00
Trailer £23.75 £26.00
Small Van / Estate car £28.65 £31.00
Transit Van or similar £95.00 £102.00
Motorised mini bike / motorised go-kart £2.61 £3.00
Standard tyre off rim (car / motorcycle) £5.55 £6.00
Standard tyre on rim (car / motorcycle) £7.77 £9.00
T Medium tyre off rim (large 4 x4 / large
yres van) £10.00 £11.00
\I\/;I(re]()jlum tyre on rim (large 4 x 4/ large £12 20 £14.00
Miscellaneous tyres £2.78 £3.00
Gas canisters £6.66 £0.00
Charges for Non WBC Residents:
Use of HWRCs | Charge per visit £7.77 £9.00
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